Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application
 (i.e. 1st January 2019) 5,645

Less: short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expenses (85)

Less: low-value assets leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expenses (46)

Others 145

Lease liabilities recognised at 1st January 2019 5,659

Of which:

Current lease liabilities 806

Non-current lease liabilities 4,853

5,659

57Swire Pacific Limited Interim Report 2019

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N D E N S E D  I N T E R I M  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

The associated right-of-use assets for leases were measured on a modified retrospective basis as if the new rules had

always been applied. Other right-of use assets were measured at amounts equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted by

the amounts of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to the leases recognised in the financial statements at

31st December 2018.

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the statement of financial position at 1st January 2019:

As originally
stated
HK$M

Adjustments
on adoption
of HKFRS 16

HK$M
As restated

HK$M

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 39,644 (4,315) 35,329

Investment properties 271,515 336 271,851

Leasehold land and land use rights 1,415 (1,415) –

Right-of-use assets – 10,676 10,676

Joint venture companies 18,870 58 18,928

Associated companies 31,533 (1,056) 30,477

Trade and other receivables 9,945 (8) 9,937

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 25,102 (70) 25,032

Long term loans and bonds 68,552 (4) 68,548

Lease liabilities – 5,659 5,659

Equity

Reserves 269,130 (1,279) 267,851

Non-controlling interests 54,691 (30) 54,661

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

• use of a single discount rate for a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics

• accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months at 1st January 2019 as short-

term leases

• exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of initial application, and

• use of hindsight in determining lease terms where the contracts contain options to extend or terminate the leases.

(c) The Group has not early adopted any new standards and interpretations that are not yet effective for the current